244 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER LI

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT
NUMBER ONE, (1) IN OLMSTED COUNTY, AND ATTACH THE SAME
TO CHATFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the L:zgislature of the State of Minnesola

SecTion 1. Thet the north halt of section thirty-one (31) in
township one hundred and five (105) north, ot range eloven (11)
west, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number
one, (1) in Olmsted county, and attuchod to Chattield schoal district,

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force trom and after
its passage.

Approved March 6, 1873.

CHAPTER LIIL.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERSZOF FARIBAULT
COUNTY TO CHANGE THE BOUNDARIES OF INDEPENDENT SCHJOL

DISTRICT OF BLUE EARTH CITY IN SAID COUNTY.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secrion 1. The county commissioners of the county of Faribanlt
be und they are hrereby authorized to change the boundaries of inde-
pendent school district of Blue Earth City as hereinafter provided in
section two (2) and three (3) of this act, and in no other muianer
whatever; that is to say, by detaching the following described reul
estate or any portion thereof from said district and attaching the
same to any other district in said county, as shall seem just and poo-
per for them so to do, which real estate sa to be detached is described
ag follows, to-wit: Tho south-east quarier of section twenty, (20)
the north-west quarter of section twenty-one, (21) the southeast
quarter of scction Lwenty-oue, (21) the south-west guarter of section
twenty-one, (21) the north-east quarter of section twenty-one, (21)
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the north-west quarter of section twenty-two, (22) the south-west
yuarter of section twenty-two, (22) all in town one hundred and
two, (102) range twenty-seven (27).

Sec. 2. Any one or more freeholders being legal voters of the
tevritory to be affected thereby, may file a statement with the county
auditor to the effect that at the session of the board of county com-
missioners next ensuing after twenty days from the passage of this
act, he or they shall present a petition to said commissioners praying
to bave some portion or all of the territory described in section one
of this act detached from the independent school district of Blue
Earth City, and thereupon it shall be the duty of the suditor to
eause a notice thereof to be published at least six days prior to the
meeting of the board of commissioners, in 4 newspaper printed and
published in the school district of Blue Earth City, which notice
shall specify the name of the person or persons filing such statement,
the amount and description of territory proposed to be detached in
each, the day on which said board of c¢ounty commissioners will
meet, and that at the session of said board the commissioners will
determine whether said territory or any part thereof shall be detached
or not. :

SEc. 3. At the time of the meeting of the board of county com-
missioners mentioned in the notice published by the county auditor
as in section two of this act provided, and upon presentation to said
bourd of the petition or petitions described in the statement or state-
ments previously filed in the auditor’s office, signed only by free-
holders who are legal voters and residents of the territory to be
affected by the change, said board of commissioners may detach any
portion or all of said territory, as in their judgment shall be for the
best interest of all parties concerned. Provided, That if it shall
appeur by remonstrance signed by a majority of the legal voters
" being freeholders and residents of the territory to be affected by the
change asked for in said petition or petitions, which remonstrance
must be presented to the board ot commissioners at the time stated
in the notice published by the auditor for the hearing of said petitions,
that they are opposed to the change asked for by any of the peti-
tions, or to all of them, and that they are opposed to any chunge of
the boundaries in any manner whatever, then and in that case the com-
missioners shall not alter or change the boundaries of said district.

»EC, 4. This act shall take effoct and be in force from and atter
its passage.

Approved March 6, 1873.



